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	COUNTS: TWO, THREE
	THEFT ($15,000 or more) (F3) 18-4-401C.R.S. (0801E)

	
	

	COUNTS: ONE
	THEFT ($500 or more but less than $15,000) (F4) 18-4-401C.R.S. (0801P)

	
	

	COUNTS: FOUR, SIX
	THEFT ($1,000 or more but less than $20,000) (F4) 18-4-401C.R.S. (0801U)

	
	

	COUNTS: FIVE
	THEFT ($500 or more but less than $1,000) (M1) 18-4-401C.R.S. (0801U)

	
	

	COUNTS: SEVEN
	CHARTIABLE FRAUD (F5) 6-16-111 C.R.S. (46067)

	
	

	COUNTS: EIGHT
	FORGERY (F5) 18-5-102 (1001C)

	Date of Discovery is March 23, 2010
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	JEFFERSON COUNTY GRAND JURY INDICTMENT



Of the term of the District Court in the year 2009 - 2010, the Jefferson County Grand Jurors, chosen, selected, and sworn in and for the County of Jefferson in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Colorado, upon their oaths, present the following described acts, all done contrary to the form of statutes in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of Colorado, as stated in the counts attached hereto:

COUNT ONE 

THEFT

($500 or more but less than $15,000)


Between and including January 1, 2006 and June 30, 2006, in and triable in the County of Jefferson, State of Colorado, ANN CRALL did unlawfully, and knowingly obtain and exercise control over things of value, to-wit: cash/U.S. currency with a value of five hundred dollars or more but less than fifteen thousand dollars from the donors listed for Count One on Exhibit A without authorization and by deception and intended to deprive the donors listed for Count One on Exhibit A permanently of the use and benefit of the things of value and knowingly used and concealed the things of value in such a manner as to deprive the donors listed for Count One on Exhibit A permanently of the use and benefit of the things of value; contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, §18-4-401, C.R.S., THEFT, and against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of Colorado.
COUNT TWO 

THEFT

($15,000 or more)


Between and including July 1, 2006 and December 31, 2006, in and triable in the County of Jefferson, State of Colorado,  ANN CRALL did unlawfully, and knowingly obtain and exercise control over things of value, to-wit: cash/U.S. currency with a value of fifteen thousand dollars or more from the donors listed for Count Two on Exhibit A without authorization and by deception and intended to deprive the donors listed for Count Two on Exhibit A permanently of the use and benefit of the things of value and knowingly used and concealed the things of value in such a manner as to deprive the donors listed for Count Two on Exhibit A permanently of the use and benefit of the things of value; contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, §18-4-401, C.R.S., THEFT, and against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of Colorado.
COUNT THREE 

THEFT

($15,000 or more)


Between and including January 1, 2007 and June 30, 2007, in and triable in the County of Jefferson, State of Colorado,  ANN CRALL did unlawfully, and knowingly obtain and exercise control over things of value, to-wit: cash/U.S. currency with a value of fifteen thousand dollars or more from the donors listed for Count Three on Exhibit A without authorization and by deception and intended to deprive the donors listed for Count Three on Exhibit A permanently of the use and benefit of the things of value and knowingly used and concealed the things of value in such a manner as to deprive the donors listed for Count Three on Exhibit A permanently of the use and benefit of the things of value; contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, §18-4-401, C.R.S., THEFT, and against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of Colorado.
COUNT FOUR 

THEFT

($1,000 or more but less than $20,000)


Between and including July 1, 2007 and December 31, 2007, in and triable in the County of Jefferson, State of Colorado, ANN CRALL did unlawfully, and knowingly obtain and exercise control over things of value, to-wit: cash/U.S. currency with a value of one thousand dollars or more but less than twenty thousand dollars from the donors listed for Count Four on Exhibit A without authorization and by deception and intended to deprive the donors listed for Count Four on Exhibit A permanently of the use and benefit of the things of value and knowingly used and concealed the things of value in such a manner as to deprive the donors listed for Count Four on Exhibit A permanently of the use and benefit of the things of value; contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, §18-4-401, C.R.S., THEFT, and against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of Colorado.
COUNT FIVE 

THEFT

($500 or more but less than $1,000)


Between and including January 1, 2008 and March 31, 2008, in and triable in the County of Jefferson, State of Colorado, ANN CRALL did unlawfully, and knowingly obtain and exercise control over things of value, to-wit: cash/U.S. currency with a value of five hundred dollars or more but less than one thousand dollars from the donors listed for Count Five on Exhibit A without authorization and by deception and intended to deprive the donors listed for Count Five on Exhibit A permanently of the use and benefit of the things of value and knowingly used and concealed the things of value in such a manner as to deprive the donors listed for Count Five on Exhibit A permanently of the use and benefit of the things of value; contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, §18-4-401, C.R.S., THEFT, and against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of Colorado.
COUNT SIX 

THEFT

($1,000 or more but less than $20,000)


Between and including January 1, 2009 and January 31, 2009, in and triable in the County of Jefferson, State of Colorado, ANN CRALL did unlawfully, and knowingly obtain and exercise control over things of value, to-wit: cash/U.S. currency with a value of one thousand dollars or more but less than twenty thousand dollars from the Lakewood Police Employee Assistance Foundation without authorization and by deception and intended to deprive the Lakewood Police Employee Assistance Foundation permanently of the use and benefit of the things of value and knowingly used and concealed the things of value in such a manner as to deprive the Lakewood Police Employee Assistance Foundation permanently of the use and benefit of the things of value; contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, §18-4-401, C.R.S., THEFT, and against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of Colorado.
COUNT SEVEN 

CHARITABLE FRAUD


Between and including September 1, 2005 and January 31, 2009, in and triable in the County of Jefferson, State of Colorado, ANN CRALL unlawfully, and with the intent to defraud, devised and executed a scheme or artifice to defraud the parties named in Exhibit A by means of a solicitation or obtained money, property, or services from the parties named in Exhibit A by means of a false or fraudulent pretense, representation, or promise in the course of a solicitation; contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, §6-16-111, C.R.S., CHARITABLE FRAUD, and against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of Colorado.
COUNT EIGHT
FORGERY

Between and including January 1, 2009 and January 31, 2009, in and triable in the County of Jefferson, State of Colorado, ANN CRALL with the intent to defraud John Camper and the Lakewood Police Department Employee Assistance Fund, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument which was or which purported to be, or which was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a written document from the Colorado Rocky Mountain Cancer Clinic indicating that Ann Crall had cancer; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(c), C.R.S.
The facts supporting Counts One through Eight are as follows:

1. Ann Crall has never been diagnosed with cancer or received treatment for cancer, however, in the fall of 2005, Ann Crall told her husband, Richard Crall, and other people that she had been diagnosed with cancer. Ann Crall continued to tell people about her cancer and her treatments (as if she were actually diagnosed with cancer and receiving treatments) until 2010. In reality, Ann Crall did have an addiction to prescription drugs and her need to fund this problem may have been one of the reasons why Ann Crall failed to tell anyone that her claim to have cancer was false.

2. When Ann Crall started telling people that she had cancer and was receiving cancer treatments people believed her and did what they could to help her and her family. Richard Crall works for the Lakewood Police Department which is located in Jefferson County, Colorado.  Members of the Lakewood Police Department as well as friends, neighbors, members of their church, parents of children who attended school with the Crall children and many others gave money, time, food, etc. to the Cralls in order to help the Cralls through the difficult time they were having with Ann Crall’s cancer.  Many of these fundraising efforts and donations were initiated in or done in Jefferson County, Colorado.  Ann Crall provided people with periodic updates regarding the status of her cancer and the cancer treatments (she claimed her “cancer” had reached stage IV). The contributions to the Cralls continued until January of 2009 when Richard and Ann Crall received a payment from the Lakewood Police Employee Assistance Foundation based upon the belief that the Crall’s were still having financial problems due to payments for Ann’s “cancer” treatments.
3. Starting in 2006 and continuing through early 2007 many fundraisers were held to help the Crall family. Ann Crall had made it known that many of her “cancer” medical costs were not being covered by insurance and the result was a severe financial strain on the family. The fundraisers included: participation in a Livestrong event which included t-shirts worn by supporters that said Run, Ride, Walk or Crall, a pig roast, a benefit poker night at Red Rocks, gun cleanings where proceeds were donated to the Cralls, winterizing sprinkler systems where proceeds were donated to the Cralls, a fundraiser at Lil’Ricci’s pizza, a Deck the Cralls fundraiser and others.
4. Money from the fundraisers was deposited directly into the Crall’s bank account. In addition, many employees from the Lakewood Police Department had money directly deposited into the Crall’s account on an every other week basis. Until approximately March of 2008, Ann Crall was in charge of most of the family’s finances. Exhibit A details the donations made to the Cralls by donors who were under the false impression that Ann Crall had cancer and was receiving cancer treatments, including donor names, donation dates, and donation totals that are associated with each count in this Indictment. Exhibit A is incorporated into the counts and factual basis of this Indictment by this reference.

5. On or about January 5, 2009, Richard Crall submitted an application for financial assistance from the Lakewood Police Employee Assistance Foundation. Richard Crall met with a Division Chief who was a representative of the fund board, and Crall indicated that he was in financial need because of the financial burden his family was under related to Ann Crall’s cancer. Richard Crall was told that there was some suspicion that Ann never had cancer and that he would have to submit proof that Ann Crall had cancer.  On or about January 14, 2009, Ann Crall faxed a document to the Lakewood Police Department that purported to be from the Colorado Rocky Mountain Cancer Clinic that stated that she had been treated for cancer. After receiving the letter $2,000 was given to the Cralls from the Lakewood Police Employee Assistance Foundation. On or about March 23, 2010 it was determined that the letter provided by Ann Crall was a forgery, it was not a letter authorized by the Cancer Clinic and Ann Crall was not diagnosed with or treated for cancer at the Clinic. 
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____________________________

I, __________________, the Foreperson of the 2009 - 2010 of the Jefferson County Grand Jury, do hereby swear and affirm that each and every True Bill returned in this Indictment by the 2009 – 2010 Jefferson County Grand Jury was arrived at after deliberation and with the assent and agreement to the existence of probable cause by at least nine members of the 2009 -2010 Jefferson County Grand Jury.








____________________________








FOREPERSON


Subscribed and sworn to before me in the County of Jefferson, State of Colorado, the ________ day of _____________, 2010.








______________________________








NOTARY PUBLIC

Scott W. Storey

District Attorney

First Judicial District

__________________________

Thomas M. Jackson. #16908
Deputy District Attorney

First Judicial District

500 Jefferson County Parkway

Golden, Colorado 80401

Telephone: (303) 271-6800

FAX: (303) 271-6888

Counsel of Record


The 2009-2010 Jefferson County Grand Jury presents the within Indictment, and the same is hereby ORDERED FILED this _________ day of __________________, 2010.

WARRANT TO ISSUE

BOND SET AT ________________ FOR ANN CRALL





_____________________________
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